

AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

December 20, 2022

Ms. Jamie Goodwin, Manager North End Ranch 2 Westview Court Rutland, VT 05701

Dear Ms. Goodwin:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **October 12**, **2022.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Jamela Mcota RN

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

		(X1) PROVIDERS PPLEFOCIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		C(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. GUILDONG:		
		6087	8. WONG		C 10/12/2022	
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
ORTH EI	ND RANCH		ND. VI 08701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EADTLET	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES THUST BE THEILED BY FULL LEC DENTIFYING DE ORDATOR)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM		(XII) COMPLETE DATE
R100	Initial Comments:		R100			
	Protection conducted investigation of one reported incident. Th	sion of Licensing and d an unannounced on-site complaint and one facility to following regulatory ontified as a result of the				
R167 SS=D	V. RESIDENT CARE AND HOME SERVICES		R167	×.		
	5.10 Medication Management					
	5.10.d If a resident requires medication administration, unlicensed staff may administer medications under the following conditions:					
	psychoactive medica has a written plan for medication which: do behaviors the medic address; specifics the indicate the use of the staff about what des effects the staff mus					
	medication use.					
	by: Based on record rev Registered Nurse fa for the use of a PRN medication for one a	T is not met as evidenced iew and staff interview the iled to develop a written plan (as needed) psychoactive pplicable resident (Resident				
	medication is intend circumstances that medication, and edu	the specific behaviors the ed to address, the ndicate the use of the icates staff about the desired				
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S GIGNATU		TITLE		(200) DATE
	Lamile a	1 min	Manau	ex LLNA	1:	2/8/2/

R167-R999 POC accepted 12/15/22 JEVANURN/MML

Division of Licensino and Protaction STATEMENT OF DEELCENCES (1) PROVERERALOR ERALA (2) MULTERLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION LOOMARCITION NUMBER: COMPLETED A BULLING: С B. WING 0667 10/12/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ATTRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 2 WEBTVIEW COURT NORTH END RANCH RUTLAND, VT 05701 SUMMARY STRUEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) 10 ID 05) (CACH DEPICIONCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRUSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY R167 Continued From page 1 R167 effects and undesired side effects the unlicensed med delegated stall must monitor for when administering the PRN medication. Findings include: Resident #1 is an 84 year old with developmental disabilities, agastive issues including frequent nausea and vomiting, osteoarthritis; and recent history of pnoumonla, plaural of notering to yrotsin fractures, and multiple pressure ulcers. She is on hospice due to failure to thrive and declining health Resident #1 has frequent insomnia and prefers to sleep on the couch in the facility living room at night. The Registered Nurse, in collaboration with hospice providers, began to encourage Resident #1 to sleep in a hospital bed in his/her room to address poor sleep and impaired skin integrity exacarbated by sleeping on the couch. Lorazepam 0.5 mg by mouth PRN (as needed) every 2 hours for restlessness and nausea was ordered; and the Registered Nursa instructed staff to prompt Resident #1 to sleep in his/her hospitel bed each rught and offer PRN Lorazepam to ease restlessness and improve sleep. Per record review the Registered Nurse failed to develop a written plan for the use of PRN Lorazepam, which is a psychoactive medication, that describes the specific behaviors the medication is intended to correct or address; specifies the circumstances that indicate the use of the medication; and educates the staff about what desired effects or undesired side effects the staff must monitor for; and documents the time of, reason for and specific results of the medication use. Division of Licensing and Protection

STATE FORM

07/K11

Vardination sheet 2 of 6

Division of Licensing and Protection STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION O(1) PROVIDENSION ERCALA (C) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION OCT DATE SURVEY DENTIFICATION MARER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: С B. WING 0857 10/12/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 2 WESTVIEW COURT. NORTH END RANCH RUTLAND, VT 05701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (265) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID m PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION BHOULD BE PREFD REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CRUSS OF FERENCED TO THE APPROPRATE TAG TAG DEBOENCO Continued From page 2 R167 R167 At 1:50 PM on 10/4/22 the Registered Nurse confirmed a written plan was not developed for the use of PRN Lorazeparn for Resident #1. R173 V. RESIDENT CARE AND HOME SERVICES R173 SSEE 5.10 Medication Management 5.10.h. (1) Resident medications that the home manages must be stored in locked compartments under proper temperature controls. Only authorized personnel shall have access to the keys This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview there was a failure to ensure only authorized personnel have access to the keys to the medication cart. Findings include: On the morning of 10/12/22 the designated med delegated staff responsible for medication administration was requested to open the medication cart for review of the controlled substances locked in the cart. The med delegated staff was observed opening a supply closet accessible to all facility staff and retrieving keys to the medication room and med cart stored in the closet. At 11:30 AM on 10/12/22 the med delegated staff confirmed the keys retrieved from the closet open the medication room and the med cart, and all Ohriston of Licensing and Protection STATE FORM If continuation sheet 3 of 6 07IK11

Division of Licensing and Protection STATEMENT OF UED CENCEDS (X1) PROVICES SLOPPLER CLA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY P(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN DE CORRECTION COMPLETED A BLALDANG: _ С B. WING 0657 10/12/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP. CODE 2 WERTMEN COURT NORTH END RANCH RUTLAND, VT 05701 BUNHARY STATEMENT OF DEFLOED CHES (EACH CERCEDICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (AS) COMPLETE DATE Q(4) 1D PROVACERTS PLAN OF CORRELITION D EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION BHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION CROSS-REPERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG OFRODEN) R173 Computed From page 3 R173 facility staff have the keypad code used to unlock the supply closet door. During an interview commencing at 1:30 PM on 10/12/22 the Registered Nurse ecknowledged the medication room and med cart keys were eccessible to staff not authorized for eccess to medications. R200 V. RESIDENT CARE AND HOME SERVICES R200 SS=F 5.15 Policies and Procedures Each home must have written policies and procedures that govern all services provided by the home. A copy shall be available at the home for review upon request. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, and record review there was a failure to ensure written services and procedures that govern all services provided by the home are maintained at the home and available for review upon request. Findings include: During the course of the investigation on 10/12/22 the Manager was requested to provide access to facility policies and procedures that govern all services provided by the home for review. On the morning of 10/12/22 the facility Manager confirmed written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the home had not been developed and were not available for review on request. R999 R899 MISCELLANEOUS SS=F

RCH requirement 4.4.c: Failure to provide Division of Licensing and Protection

074(11

If continuation sheet 4 of 6

STATE FORM

Division of Licensing and Protection

STATEMENT OF GEOGRAPHICES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PREVILEY SLEPPILEP CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	(X2) MARTIPLE (A BULLING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0687	B. WENG			C 12/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DORESS, CITY, BIAT	e, ZIP CODE			
NORTH E	ND RANCH		D, VT 05701				
(7(4) ID PREFUX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF CEPICENTCES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	jo Prietijx Tag	PROVIDERS PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROGS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE	(XA) COMPLETE DATE	
R999	complete, truthful and the required time duri re-application process automatic denial or re- automatic denial or re- RCH requirement 4.1 Is vested in the gover perbreahip, corporati joint stock association duly authorized qualit named, who will be in management and buy who shall be fully auto carry out the provisio who shall be fully auto carry out the provisio who shall be charged doing so. The manage present in the home a week. The 32 hours a services, such as trai- educational seminars shall be taken into ec- requirement. In the er an interim manager in These requirements a by: Based on observation review there was a fa accurate information and Protection regam appointed by the ege end there was a failuresponsible for the da home to be present in hours a week. Findin During the course of	d eccurate information within ing the application or s shall be grounds for avocation of a license. 3.b: Whenever the authority ming board of a firm, ion, company, association or n, there shall be appointed a fied manager, however n charge of the daily siness affairs of the home, horized and empowared to ns of these regulations, and with the responsibility of ger of the home shall be an average of 32 hours per shall include time providing hsporting, or attendance at s. Vacations and sick time count for the 32-hour want of extended absences, hust be appointed. are NOT MET as evidenced in, staff interview, and record allure to provide furthful and to the Division of Licensing ding the staff person ncy to manage the facility, re of the staff member aily management of the n the home an average of 32	F2999				
Mudalan atta	the Residential Care	Home's license certificate as					
TATE FORM	ensing and Protection		west 0	70(11	। व्यक्ती	watton ameal 50	

Division o	Ucensing end Prote	ction				
	STATEMENT OF DEPCHENCIES (X1) ADVALUEL DEPART		(02) NUTPLE	(XS) DATE GURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER		A BURLDING: _	CONTLETED			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		с	
		0857	B. WING	in the second	10/12/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
INVALUE OF P	KONDER ON BUNHLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E ZP CODE		
NORTH E	ID RANCH		VEW COURT			
		the second s	ND, VT 05701			
(X4) 10 PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRÉCEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LOC DEMINIFUNG INFORMATION)		- 10 PREFIX TAQ	PROMOLER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-ARD TEARDYCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE	
R999	Continued From page 5		R999			
а.	the Manager of the f who has been appoint manages the facility responsible for main licensing regulations the home including a realdents. At 10:00 AM on 10/1 staff other than the a license as the facility himself/herself as the During an interview direct care staff men Nurse listed on the li Manager had repeat staff his/her role at the and staff ware never Nurse is the Manager At 12:10 PM on 10/1 Compliance Manager identified to the Divis Protection as the fac the license certificate not responsible for the home including super residents; and confir the home was falsed because the actual M manages two addition unable to meet the normal	tome is not the staff person inted by the agency that as the staff member taining compliance with the and daily management of upervision of employees and 2222 a member of the fecility taff member listed on the manager introduced a manager of the home. 10:55 AM on 10/12/22 a ther stated the Registered canse as the home's edly informed direct care to home was not supervisory informed the Registered or of the home. 2/22 the Risk and or confirmed the staff member shor of Licensing and ally Manager and listed on the as the facility Manager is the daily management of the invision of employees and med the Registered Nurse of y identified as the Manager Manager of the home anal facilities and is therefore egulatory requirement to be for an average of 32 hours a				
			-			
Oldelos el l'-	nation and Perturb					
STATE FORM	ensing and Protection		GANK (D7IK11	Transmutter about 8 of 8	

R167 / 5.10 Medication Management

-No written plan for psychoactive medication

Action Taken: DS nurse reviewed medication list for each resident and identified psychoactive medications that need plan.

Measures or Systemic Changes: Psychoactive medication plan will be added to nursing care plan in the EMR. To ensure staff training and implementation, nurse will print out medication description, side effects to monitor, and staff will read and sign off that they have reviewed and understand the instructions.

Monitoring: Residential nurse and DS nurse will update this with any change in Nursing care plan, and retrain the staff using the above process.

Date of Completion: 12/15/22

R173 / 5.10 Med Management

-Access to keys for med admin cart was in closet available to all

Action Taken: Policy for the med cart keys was changed immediately. Only the person assigned to medication management has possession of the keys to the med cart. The keys are on a clip that allows them to be attached to the individual on med management. This key clip is passed to the next staffer at change of shift, so that the med cart keys are never out of control of the med management staffer on duty.

Measures or Systemic Changes: The above action is in place and is now policy, which staff are trained on during onboarding, and during med delegation.

Monitoring: NER Manager continues to review this at staff meetings and nurse will review during training and med delegation.

Date of Completion: 10/13/22

R200 / 5.15 Policies & Procedures

-Written policies and procedures on all services provided by the home were not available for review.

Action Taken: Risk Manager and Quality Improvement manager are working with Adult Services director and residential manager to review and collect the service policies for North End Ranch, update and gather them in a three-ring binder for the NER.

Measures or Systemic Changes: Policy binder will be on site in staff workroom, and a copy in the manager's office. It will be incorporated into all training and onboarding as a reference for the practices that staff are trained on. Policies will also be available through the employee web portal, so staff and nurse will know where to look for reference.

Monitoring: Once the policy binder is complete, maintenance and updating will be completed as changes occur, but at least annually, by the Quality Improvement Manager and the NER Manager.

Date of Completion: 12/20/22

R999 Miscellaneous

-Manager on License was not manager in practice

Action Taken: NER changed the management structure to place an experienced residential manager in charge of the home, based at the NER office. RMHS applied for a new license with a change for the license to put it under this manager's name.

Measures or Systemic Changes: The organizational structure is now reorganized so a full-time manager who is not the residential nurse is in place at North End Ranch. This manager is on site more than 32 hours per week, and tasked with supervising staff and managing the operation of the facility.

Monitoring: The manager of NER now reports directly to the director of Adult Services, who will monitor their performance and ensure the updating of the license.

Date of Completion: 10/20/22